[Chap.

### 288

H. F. No. 112.

preserva-

tion of

### CHAPTER 211.

War records, An act for the preservation of the original records of the Civil War in use in the adjutant general's office.

> Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

> SECTION 1. That it shall be the duty of the adjutant general to cause the material information contained in the original muster rolls of the Civil War, on file in his office, to be copied in suitable registers, and a complete alphabetical list and index of the Minnesota volunteers in the Civil War to be compiled therefrom, using all proper means to secure missing and needed information, for the official use of this office.

> SEC. 2. That thereafter the adjutant general shall cause such original records to be deposited in suitable metal boxes for safe keeping and preservation, and the copier so made shall be used, as far as possible, in lieu of the originals for all purposes.

> SEC. 3. That the sum of two thousand dollars is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

> SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1901.

#### H. F. No. 213.

Amendment. Horse steal-

## CHAPTER 212.

An act to amend section seven thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine (7869) of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1804, as the same was amended by chapter one hundred and forty-four (144) of General Laws of Minnesota for 1897, relating to horse-stealing bounty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section seven thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine (7869) of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1894, as amended by chapter one hundred and forty-four (144) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for 1897, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows, to wit:

"Section 7868. That the sum of fifty dollars be paid to any person or persons for the arrest and conviction of each and every person who steals a horse or horses from any person or persons in this state, which amount shall be paid to the person or persons entitled thereto on the presentation of a certificate, issued as hereinafter provided, from the clerk of the court of the county where such conviction was had, setting forth the object for which the same was issued, to the treasurer of the proper county; and such county treasurer shall take a receipt for the same, setting forth the object for which the same was paid; which certificate and receipt shall be forwarded to the state auditor, who shall, at the next settlement, place a warrant for such amount into the hands of the state treasurer, to be credited on the settlement with said county treasurer."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1901.

# CHAPTER 213.

An act to amend sections 1883, 1884, 1885 and 1888 of Amendment. Indicial the General Statutes of 1894, and section 1887 of the Gen-highways. eral Statutes of 1894, as amended by chapter 47 of the General Laws of 1895, relating to the laying out of judicial highways, and providing for the alteration and discontinuance of highways in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section 1883 of the General Statutes of 1894 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read when amended as follows:

Sec. 1883. Whenever a petition praying for the loca- Highways tion, alteration or vacation of any highway running into more counor through two or more counties, or on or partly on the line dividing two or more counties in any judicial district in this state, signed by twenty legal voters and taxpayers resident in said counties, shall be presented to a judge of the district court in said district, or whenever a petition praying for the location, alteration or vacation of any highway running into or through two or more counties or partly on the line dividing two or more counties in two or more judicial districts in this state, signed by twenty legal voters and taxpayers, resident in said counties, shall be presented to a judge of the district court of one of said districts, the said judge is hereby authorized to appoint three commissioners, whose duty it shall be to meet at such times and places as may be necessary, and to immedi-

ties.

H. F. No. 248.